



\$~133

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11233/2025**

SH UPENDRA KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Prabha Mishra, Adv.
versus

M/S BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sandeep Prabhakar, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Amit Kumar and Mr. Vikas Mehta,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **31.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 46199/2025 & CM APPL. 46200/2025 (exemptions)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. The applications are disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 11233/2025

3. The present petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India seeks the following prayers: -

“It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court may quash the impugned award dated 09.07.2024 in LIR no. 3099 of 2017 passed by the Ld. Labour Court and may be pleased to grant the relief of reinstatement with full back wages along with consequential benefits and dues of salary to the petitioner. Any other order or relief which this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case may also be passed in favour of the petitioner and against the respondent.”

4. Issue notice.



5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents accepts notice.
6. Let response, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 21.11.2025.
8. In the meantime, the Registry is directed to requisite the digitized copy of the learned Trial Court Record with proper index, pagination and bookmarks for the perusal of this Court before the next date of hearing.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 31, 2025/kr/sp